HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH

NOTIFICATION

No. 220 Rule Cell

Chandigarh the 12/12/2024

The following amendments are made in the Judicial Courts Premises and Compound Fund Rules, 2013 (applicable to the State of Punjab); Judicial Courts Premises and Compound Fund Rules, 2023 (applicable to the State of Haryana) and Judicial Courts Premises and Compound Fund Rules, 2023 (applicable to U.T. Chandigarh):-

- (a) In existing Rule 2 after clause (i), the following clause (j) is inserted:

 "Chief Justice" means the Chief Justice of High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh.
- (b) After existing Rule 8, Rule 9 is inserted as under:-
 - 9. Power to Relax:- The Chief Justice may, by order, dispense with or relax the requirement of any of the above rule(s) to such extent and subject to such condition(s) as deemed necessary, provided the relaxation is not adverse to the interest of the District Judiciary.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUDGES.

(Arun Kumar Aggarwal)
Registrar (Rules)
for Registrar General

No. 30983 Rule Cell

Chandigarh the 12/12/2024

Two copies of the Notification are forwarded to the Legal Remembrancer and Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Legal and Legislative Affairs, Chandigarh, with the request that the Notification be got published in the Punjab Government Gazette (Extraordinary). **Two** spare copies of the printed Notification be sent for the use of this Court.

(Arun Kumar Aggarwal) Registrar (Rules) for Registrar General

No. 30984 Rule Cell

Chandigarh the 12/12/2024

Two copies of the Notification are forwarded to the Legal Remembrancer and Administrative Secretary to Government of Haryana, Department of Law and Legislative, Chandigarh, with the request that the Notification be got published in the Haryana Government Gazette (Extraordinary). **Two** spare copies of the printed Notification be sent for the use of this Court.

(Arun Kumar Aggarwal) Registrar (Rules) for Registrar General

No. 30985 Rule Cell

Chandigarh the 12 12 2029

A copy of Notification is uploaded on the portal i.e. http://egazette.chd.gov.in in terms of letter dated 23.09.2019 of Printing and Stationery Department, U.T., Chandigarh.

Himblet & Sessions Andge

(Arun Kumar Aggarwai) Registrar (Rules) for Registrar General

No. 30986 Rule Cell

dated 12 12 2024

Copy of the Notification is forwarded to the following for information:-

The Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Home Affairs and Justice (Judicial Department), Chandigarh.

The Financial Commissioner and Secretary to Government of Haryana, 2 Administration of Justice Department, Chandigarh.

- The Home Secretary, Chandigarh Administration, Chandigarh. 3
- The Secretary General, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi. 4
- The Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi. 5
- The Registrar General, High Court of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla. 6
- The Chairman, Bar Council of Punjab and Haryana, Chandigarh. 7
- The President, Punjab & Haryana High Court Bar Association, Chandigarh. 8.
- All the District & Sessions Judges of the States of Punjab, Haryana and Union 9 Territory, Chandigarh.
- The Advocate General, Punjab, Chandigarh. 10
- The Advocate General, Haryana, Chandigarh. 11
- The Principal Secretary (Administration) to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, PHHC. 12
- All the Special Secretaries/ Court Secretaries/ Private Secretaries/Readers to 13 Hon'ble the Chief Justice and Hon'ble Judges.
- The Registrar General, Punjab and Haryana High Court through his 14 Secretary/ Private Secretary.
- The Co-ordinator, Chandigarh Arbitration Centre, Sec.-17, Chandigarh. 15·
- The Director, Chandigarh Judicial Academy, Sector 43, Chandigarh. 16
- 17 All the Registrars.
- All the OSDs. 18
- 19 All the Joint Registrars.
- All the Deputy Registrars; 20
- All the Assistant Registrars; 21
- The Librarian; 22
- All the Superintendent(s). 23
- The Superintendent Computer Branch for necessary action. 24
- 25 The Reporter, ILR Section.
- Incharge ASD Lab High Court. 26

Note:- As per circular dt. 10.08.2018 & 10.07.2019, it be downloaded for immediate necessary compliance, if any, by all concerned.

Punjab & Haryana High Court at Chandigarh.

OFFICE OF DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, FARIDKOT Endst. No. 1963 /EB dated 23/12, 2024

Seen. District Nazir to note for information and necessary action. Copy be

pasted in relevant book. Copy forwarded to:

1. All the Ld. Judicial Officers posted in this Sessions Division for information & necessary action.

2.Incharge Computer Section/System Assistant to upload it on official website of this office.

> District & Sessions Judge, Faridkot. 20.12.2024

(Arun Kumár Aggarwal) Registrar (Rules) for Registrar General